In accordance with
Rule 38.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

g

COMPANIES HOUSE

#1177

Company number

Company details

lofs[3fafefels4

= Filling in this form

Company name in full fGIyncastle Mining Limited (Formerly Horizon Mining

Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals,

rLimited)
2_

Administrator's name
Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

Administrator's address

3

Building namelnumberl 6 Snow Hill

Street l
|
Post town (London
County/Region
Postcode E E)_,TF[—_I?W IT
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew Howard

© Other administrator

Surname

Beckingham

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

5

Buiiding name/number| 6 Show Hill

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street r
|
Post town | London
Caunty/Region ‘
Postcode [Eflclsilal T2laly
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
23 B2 [2folfe
22 BB Plolls

Progress report

O |attach a copy of the progress report

Slgn and date \ \

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

106 FKVWTE

\

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact hame g Iy005

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

e Cork Gully LLP

Address

|
| 6 Snow Hill
|
|
P London
County/Regian
= [efclilal [alv
Country
( DX
02072682150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(O You have attached the required documents,

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly Unity
Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(N Administration)

Jont Administrators” Progress Report




Based onasolid hantag= wez are an ardvisory finm bringime olanty to conipisx

restructuring. reocve=ry and msolveney stuations,

Thz firm remams as commuttad ta our founding princinles today a5 we
voere @ hundr=d years age. Oor pariers and staff have worked togethsn for
ANy Yedrs, r2oranisimng operabons and structures to debvaer sustanabls
stakefweldzr value, The corent badmg =nvirenment s nuredsigly
complex, so the solutions we provide S our clierts are more

PIOEE feR3ansa s Jid neors et thiaen cvst,




Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report

Appendices

Appendix I: Statutory Inforration
Appendix if: Group Structure

Appendix fii: Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

Appendix IV: Summary of Receipts &
Payments

Appendix V: Summary of the Joint
Administrator's Time Costs

13

21



Cork Guily LEP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle pic (formerly Unity Power pic), Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (formerly Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle Resource Limited
{formerly Unity Mine Limited}, Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey
Mine Limited, Centreclear Limited {all in Administration)
{together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were apponted Joint
Administrators of the Group on 30 October 2013,

The automatic end of each Administration was extended
from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by virtue of the
consent of creditors (in accordance with paragraph 78(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) and subsequently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and, thereafter, to 31 January
2016, 31 July 2016, 30 November 2016, 31 March 2017 and
30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6 April 2018, 6 October
2018, 25 January 2019, 22 May 2019 and 22 November
2019,

On application of the Joint Administrators the penod of
each Admnistration was further extended by the Court to
22 November 2019 for the reasons explained heren.

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 18.2
of the Insclvency Rules 2016 and provides creditors with an
update on the progress of each of the Administrations since
our last report for the period tc 22 August 2019.

Creditors will note that the Joint Administrators are able to
seek to extend the Administrations by virtue of clause (a)(iv)
of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals, as set out
at Appendix 3 to this report, which provide that the Joint
Administrators may be at liberty to do all such things and
generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators
as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations or to protect
and preserve the assets of the Group or maximise the
realisations of those assets or of any purpose incidental to
the proposals.

In June 2017, the registered names of certain of the Group
companies were changed to facilitate the sale process as
the name change better reflected the underlying resource.
Reference is made in this report on occasion to the former
names of the companies n order to mamntain consistency

with previous reports,

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Each of the companies within the Group was placed into
administration on 30 October 2013 and Andrew Beckingham
and | were appointed as Joint Admimnistrators. The Joint
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severaily.

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are “main” proceedings as the Group's registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory Information

The statutory informaticn relating to the Group 15 attached
at Appendix 1.

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

As previously reported, the principal activity of the Group
is the development and operation of the Unity underground
cecal mine, located in the Vale of Neath, South Wales. The
Unity mine is the largest drifft mine in Wales and holds
substantial deposits of high ranking anthracite coal suitable
for the steel industry, thermal power stations, ferro-alloy
carbon additive and carbonisation plants, water treatment
and domestic use markets. For ease of reference, we
rernind you of the activity of each of the entities within the
Group as follows:

. Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power plc} and
Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited)

Glyncastle plc 1s the ultimate parent of the Group and
wholly owns all of the other companies, either directly
or indirectly. A detalled group structure is attached at
Appendix 2. The principal activity of both Glyncastle
plc and its immediate subsidiary, Glyncastle Mining
Limited, is to raise and provide finance to all other
companies within the Group.

. Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited)

The mining operaticn of the Group I1s carried out by



Joint Administrators’ Progress Repont, September 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle Resource Limited. Development of the
mine began in 2008 and extraction from 2011. Under
the current operating license the mine is focused on
establishing coal mining operations at the six feet
seam, where there are an estimated 205 million tonnes
of reserves.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authority granted extensions
to the Unity Mine license area and an option for lease,
increasing total estimated reserves to 972 million
tonnes.

. Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal Limited,
a non-trading entity, held a conditional expioration
license to exploit deposits at the Ocean Coal field.
It 1s estimated that this site holds further reserves of
approximately 1,300 million tonnes.

. Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Unity Mine site
a rallhead has been constructed on the surface. The
existing railway line capacity is 1.8 million tonnes per
year. Centreclear Limited owns the railhead and is
the entity responsible for seeking opportunities in rail
infrastructure.

. Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited {formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited are non-trading entities and are
currently classified as dormant,

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primarnly been
engaged with regard to the following matters:

. Extension of the Administrations

Given the complexity of the sale transaction, a further
extension of the administration to 22 November 2019
was approved by the court on 22 May 2019. This
extension will:

. Allow time for the Receiver of the Share Capital to
complete the proposed sale of the Shares. Enable
the crderly handover of the mine and other assets
within the Subsidiary Gompanies to a purchaser.

. The beneficial conclusion of all other matters
required in advance of the Administrators ceasing
to act.

. Extension of the Creditor Voluntary Arrangements

The administrations are due to expire on 22 Novermnber
2019. Given the complexity of the sale transaction
a further extension of the CVAs to 22 November
2019 was sought so as to murror the extension of the
administrations, This further extension was approved
by creditors on 20 May 2019. This will give sufficient
time to allow the transaction to complete and for the
CVA Fund to be created and distributions to be made
in accordance with the terms of the CVA.

. Reporting to the creditors’ committee and Secured
Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors with
regard to the progress made during the report period,
particularly those that sit on the creditors’ committees
in respect of Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly
Unity Mine Limited), Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly
Horizon Mining Limited) and Glyncastle plc {formerly
Unity Power plc).

. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has continued in
this report period with all statutory roles being fulfilled
In accordance with mining regulations. The team
s primarily involved with monitoring and regulating
methane emissions at the mine’s surface.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summaries of the Joint Administrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4.
The statements confirm both the receipts and payments
made during this report period, being from 23 February 2019
to 22 August 2019, and the total receipts and payments to
date. There have been no receipts or payments with respect
to the administration of Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

(formetly Horizon Mineral Handling Limited).

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix 4 are net of
VAT and VAT is recoverable in respect of each entity through
the group VAT registration in the name of Glyncastle plc
(formerly Unity Power pic). The receipts and payments are
largely self-explanatory, however, we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report period for Glyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited), being the
Administration of the principal business activity, as follows:

Receipts
. Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process, it has
been necessary to secure additional funding in order to
defray certain trading expenses of the Administration
of Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited). The Secured Creditors continue to be
informed of the trading position and external financial
suppert has been obtained during the report period,
totalling £65,468, in order 1o facilitate the conclusion of
the sales process. Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Administration.

. Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest was accrued In the post-appointment
bank account to the sum of £0.47,

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Electricity and gas bills relating to the care and
maintenance program, totalling £37.81, have been paid
in this report period.

. Wages & Salaries

In order to facilitate the ongoing care and maintenance
programime, a skeleton team of staff remains employed
by Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited. Wages and salaries paid during the report
penod totalled £48,755.

. Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
safeguard the Group’s assets, 24/7 security at the

surface of the underground deep-mine remain in place.
During the report period, £14,461.05 has been paid in
this regard.

Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators have instructed a number of
third party agents and professional advisors to assist
with achieving the purpose of the Administrations,
A total of £1,666.67 has been paid to such advisors
during the report period. Further detail of the companies
engaged, and the fees paid, are in¢luded in section 13
to this report.

Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £1,578.38 was paid to telecom service
providers and IT maintenance companies to ensure the
mine’s monitoring and communication facilities remain
in working order.

Repair and Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has continued
in this reporting period and £180.01 was paid in this

regard.
Legal Fees and Expenses

Costs of £1,300 have been paid in relation to legal fees
and expenses in this reporting period.

Stationary, Printing and Postage

Stationary and pninting costs totalled £216.47 in the
reporting period.

Permits, Registrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £582.00 was paid to Natural Resource
Wales to maintain the Group’s environmental permits
and water abstraction and discharge licenses.

Storage Costs

Costs of £2.08 n respect of storing the Company’s
books and records were incurred in the period.

Bank Charges

Bank charges in the period amounted te £101.25.



Jont Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Water Rates
Water rates for the period amounted to £160.57.
* Redirection of Mail

Costs of £211 was paid for the redirection of post from
the Group’s premises to the Joint Administrators' office.

. Agent Fees and Expenses

An outstanding balance was paid In respect of agent

fees and expenses totalling £0.68.

7. Cutcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Joint Administrators would note that all assets held by
the Group are subject to collateralised cross guarantees In
favor of the Secured Creditors. The relative security rights of
these creditors are racorded by a formal priority agreement
and as at the date of appointment tctaled approximately
£84,326,854 (in addition to accruing interest).

The sale proceeds to be received from the envisaged sale
of the Share Capital are subject to the security granted to
the Secured Creditors. Details of the sale consideration and
cutcome for the Secured Creditors will remain confidential
until such time that the sale of the Share Capital is completed.
We are regularly reporting to the Secured Creditors under
separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs for Glyncastle Resource
Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited) estimated preferential
creditors of £162,648 in respect of outstanding employee
holiday entitlements. The Redundancy Payments Service
has now submitted a claim with respect to preferential
arnounts paid to employees and, accordingly, it is anticipated
preferential claims will total approximately £122,000. The
claims are yet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential claims against any of the other
companies within the Group on account of these entities
having no employees.

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
there will be insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to
the preferential creditors of Glyncastle Resource Limited

{formerly Unity Mine Limited) given the level of indebtedness
to the Secured Creditors. Under the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by creditors, a contribution will however
be made available from the sale proceeds (which are the
subject of the Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the
creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses
of the administration and CVA process can be paid and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
to the preferential creditors.,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including Crown
Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation that
require an administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
in cases where the company gave a floating charge over its
assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.”

A company’s net property is that which is left from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any preferential creditors, but
before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An
administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property up 1o a maximum
of £600,000.

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
such realisations would be payable to the Secured
Creditors under their fixed charge. Given the extent of the
indebtedness falling due to the Secured Creditors, there will
be no net property and, accordingly, no Prescribed Part can
be set aside with which tc pay a dividend to the ordinary
unsecured creditors.

Under the terms of the GVA Proposal agreed by creditors
in October 2016, a contribution will however be made from
the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the Secured
Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation of the CVA
Fund so that the costs and expenses of the administration
and CVA process (“the Costs and Expenses”) can be
paid and to permit the payment of a dividend te both the
preferential and ordinary unsecured credrtors.

On present information, it is estimated that the quantum of
the dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors in respect

4



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

of each of the subsidiaries will be as follows:

Company Est. Dividend te Ordinary

Creditors {pence in the £)
Glyncastie Mining Limited 0.06
Glyncastle Resource Limited 0.06
Ocean Coal Umited 0.10
Glyncastie Minarat Handiing Lmited 0.07
Abbey Ming Limited 0.08
Centreclear Limited 0.07

Please note that the guantum of the estimated part of the
CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and, in turn, the
proposed dividend may vary subject to:

1. The quantum of the Costs and Expenses;

2. The guantum of claims received from the
Preferential Creditors; and

3.  The quantum of the claims of Ordinary Creditors

The statements of affairs submitted in respect of each of
the subsidiaries included ordinary unsecured creditors
with an estimated total liability of £234,547,330. To date,
we have received claims from 123 credttors at a total of
£164,738,188.

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the companies
within the Group are as follows:

Company Statement of Claims
affalrs (£) Recelved(®)
Glyncastle plc 44,285,929 4,926 964
Glyncastte Miring Limited 70,867,343 48,955,151
Glyncastle Resource Limited 163,234,476 103,614,232
Ocean Goal Limited 25,957,947 519,974

Glyncastie Mineral Handhing Limited 28,996,935 3,558,790

Abbey Mine Limited 25,796,830 358,857
Centreclear Limited 28,235,708 2,806,200
Total * 234,547,330 164,738,188

‘Please note that the statements of affars of each company thclude an
unsecured habiity of £25,437,873 which has been ¢ross guaranteed aganst
each of the Companies Despite the llability appearing in each of the statement
of affars, the hability would only need to be repaid by one of the Companies

At present, the ctaum submitted for this amount has been recorded against the
admmstration of Glyncastie Resource Lmited The above total of £234,547,330
for claims recarded on the director's statement of affairs axcludes the duplicaton
of the claim in the additional six statements of affars.

The claims received to date will be adjudicated by the
Supervisor of therespective company veluntary arrangement
for the purpose of paying the agreed dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors following the sale of the Share Capital.

Piease note, a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed in respect of Glyncastle plc {formerly Unity Power
plc) as this company will not transfer to the buyer of the
Share Capital. This company will exit administration by way
of hquidation or dissolution and a dividend will not be paid
to its unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part
or otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Following our initial investigations, we have continued our
enquiries into the Group's affars to establish whether there
are any further potential asset recoveries or matters that
Justify further investigation. Our review is taking into account
the public interest, the likelihood of potential recoveries and
the costs of investigation and litigation.

Under statute, a confidential report is required to be
subrnitted to the Secretary of State to include any matters
which have come to our attention during the course of
our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past
(within 3 years of our appointment) or present director would
make him unfit to be concerned with the management of
a limited liability company. A report was submitted in this
regard within six months of our appeintment for each of the
companies within the Group.

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

The first chjective of any administration is to seek to rescue
the company as a going concern.

At the present time, we are of the opinion that all of
the companies within the Group, with the exception of
Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power plc), will be rescued as
a going concern by way of a sale of its shares in Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited) to either
Party A (subject to sourcing additional Investment) or
another interested party and the subseguent completion of



Joint Administrators' Progress Report, September 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the approved company veluntary arrangements,

Should the sale not complete as anticipated, any interested
party may request to structure a sale in another manner, e.g.
a sale of the companies' business and assets as opposed
to a sale of Horizon Mining Limited’s shares. In this instance,
the cutcome for each of the companies within the Group
and its creditors would be dependent upon the proposed
deal structure and level of realisations. This could result in
either certain companies being rescued as a going concern
of, at the very least, realising property in order 10 make a
distnbution to one or more secured creditors In accordance
with objective (¢} of the hierarchical statutory purpose of an
administration.

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
originally 30 October 2014, This was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (n
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015 and,
thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30 November
2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 8
April 2018, 6 October 2018, 25 January 2019, 22 May 2018
and 22 November 2019.

An application was made to the Court to further extend
the end of the Administrations to 22 Novemnber 2019. The
application was granted by the court on 22 May 2018.

If the Administrations were not extended and each of the
companies within the Group were to enter liquidation, the
aforementioned purpose of the Administrations would not
be achievable.

The Unity mine remains an attractive and feasible proposition
despite the present challenges facing the UK coal and steel
industries. The key reasons for this are:

. The coal resource (972 million tonnes) within the
licence area is a high-ranking anthracite grade coal
which accounts for just 1% of global coal reserves and,
accordingly, is a rare commodity which commands a
premium price;

. Anthracite has wide industrial use and the mine's key
markets are domestic and industrial heating products,
esoteric products used in carbon-additive processes

and water filtration. Such markets are not affected by
the global depression of thermal coal prices or the
political desire to move away from coal-fired power
stations;

. The exhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracite coal
reserves will create strong market opportunities for any
buyer;

- Brexit is unlikely to materially affect the business model
given only 4% of target revenue is from EU markets
and, notwithstanding this, a weakened pound will
make the price of exports more competitive.

As seller of the Share Capital, Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity
Power pic) will not transfer to the control of the buyer and,
as referenced above, will not be subject to a company
voluntary arrangement or rescued as a going concern.
Notwithstanding this, it was essential that its administration
also be extended by the court.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014. By way of abrief summary,
the following pre-appointment costs were approved by
the creditors’ committee of Glyncastle Resource Limited
(formerly Unity Mine Limited) by written correspondence on
13 January 2014 and ratified at a subsequent meeting of the
creditors’ committee held on 21 January 2014 as follows.

. Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Morris in
the total sum of £253,356 (inclusive of VAT) and SGH
Martineau in the total sum of £3,300 (inclusive of VAT);
and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Administrators’ time
costs in the total sum of £105,547 (exclusive of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in
Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited) was approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companies on 13 January 2014 by wrtten
comrespondence and ratified at a meeting of the creditars'
committee held on 21 January 2014. It was resolved that the
Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time

6



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the administration at the
charge out rates of Cork Gully LLP.

In addition, it was resolved that the Joint Adrministrators will
receive a fee of 1% of any investment introduced or assets
realised to reflect the extensive time and risk associated
with the M&A activity.

At the time of writing, the creditors’ commitiees for both
Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited) had passed resclutions confiming that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account of
their time costs up to 12 June 2016, totalling £4,080,407
and £57,309 respectively.

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us and
our staff during the reporting period for each of the
Administrations, together with the cumulative time costs to
date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report. Cork Gully
LLP staff record time in mimimum units of 6 minutes.

The fellowing table summarises the positon with regard to
each Administration.

Pre appointment fees of £25,000 were paid to Cork Gully
prior 1o the commencement of the Administration. The Joint
Administrators have not drawn the balance of ther pre-
administration costs or any post appeintment remuneration
in this matter to date.

A description of the routine work undertaken in respect of
the Administrations to 22 August 2018 is as follows:

For tha period 23 Feb 2018 to 22 Aug 2018

Company Total Hrs Time Costs (£)

Glyncastie plc 0.80 144,00
Glyncastie Mining Ltd 0.40 96.00
Glyncastie Rasource Ltd 472.20 242.234.00
Ocean Coal Ltd 0400 000
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Ltd D.00 000
Abbey Mine Ltd 0.20 48.00
Centreclear Ltd 0.40 86.00

1. Administration and Planning

Reviews and documentation of Administration strategy

Site monitoring for matters for environmental and
safety concern

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appointment

Collection of the Group’s books and records including
extraction of financial and customer information from
Pegasus

Dealing with storage of the Group's records
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case
details on Insclvency Practitioner System (“IPS™)

Case bordereau and insurance

Liaising with the Groups' directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of affairs

Preparing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress reports to creditors

Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators’
cashbook and bank account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
obligations are met

Strategy planning meetings

Making necessary arrangements for the extension

For the total period 30 October 2013 to 22 Aug 2019

Av, Hriy Rate Totad Hrs Time Costs (€} Av. Hrly Rate
240,00 111,87 39,252,50 35087

240 00 174 61 75,015.75 429.61

512.99 13,575.45 7,020,076.56 517.78

0.00 6711 21,303.00 317.43

0.00 72.34 24,177.25 334,24

240.00 54.44 18,703 50 306.82

240,00 78.76 26,941,25 342,08



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

of the Administrations {either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to creditors

= Traveling to and from meetings and the mine

2. Creditors

. Dealing with creditor carrespondence and telephone
conversations

. Preparing reports and circulars to crediors

. Liaising with ERA in relation to employee claims and
review of necessary forms for filing with Redundancy
Payments Service in respect of employee claims

. Addressing employees as regards their redundancies

- Maintaining creditor information on IPS case
management software

. Receiving and logging creditor claims

. Coordinating and holding of the initial meeting of
creditors

. Meetings and communication with the creditors’
committee

. Reporting regular updates to the consortium of secured
lenders and creditcr committees;

. Instruction to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Secured Creditor's position and subsequent
consideration and review of advice received;

. Liaising with the Security Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement;

. Liaising with creditors’ auditors

. Answering creditors’' gueries and recording proxy forms
and claims in respect of the meetings of the Companies’
creditors to consider the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

. Reporting to the Companies’ creditors following the
approval of the Joint Administrators’ revised proposals
and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

. Review of the Groups’ records

Prepare and 1ssue questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnaires received from
directors

Review and completion of comprehensive investigation
checklists

Draft and submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of any past or present director.

4. Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to facilitate
the M8A process

Set up and ongoing maintenance of a virtual data room
for perspective investors/purchasers

Formulating lists of interested parties from various
sources

Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

Drafting and organising for the placement of adverts
seeking investment into the group / sale of the business
and assets

Review of the original long-wall mining model prepared
by senior management and sensitivity analysis for
discussion with interested parties

Communication with all interested parties who were
sent the information memorandum

Liaise with parties expressing an interest in investing or
acquiring the business and assets of the Group

Assisting interested parties In conducting their dus
diligence

Coordinating and attending site visits and conference
calls with interested parties, to include assisting with
visa applications for site visit where applicable

Meetings with and presentations te interested parties
Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers received and angoing negotiations
with interested parties



Cark Guily LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculations

Engage and liaise with our agents, Webster's in relation
t0 the sale of the continuous mining equipment subject
to a fixed charge with Barclays Bank and the Welsh
Assembly.

Review and consideration of the tax position of the
Group

Conducting research and investigations in order to
compile prefiling reports on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads of
terms and contract of sale.

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that there
is a sale of the share capital of Horizon Mining Limted

In conunction with drafting a contract of sale,
consider and draft a template for a Creditors Voluntary
Arrangement {“CVA") proposal in order to rescue the
Companies as a going concern and exit via a CVA if
required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft CVA
proposal
Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan and

business model to assist interested parties with due
diligence

Verifying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Verifying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets, both domestically and globally

Modifications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of investor guides to assist with their
understanding of the target and potential future
markets

Safeguarding certain intellectual property

Commissioning independent mining advice to verify
feasibility of the elected mining method

Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Administrators’

proposais

. Finalising the Joint Administrators’ proposal for a CVA
in respect of Horizon Mining Limited and each of its
subsidiaries

. Convening and holding meetings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the terms of the
proposed CVA

. Drafting and filing all requisite statutory documentation
following the approval of the Joint Administrators’
revised proposals and proposal for a CVA in respect of
each of the Companies

+  Assisting solicitors with drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreement and other ancillary documents pertaining to
the sale of the Share Capital

5, Trading / Care and Maintenance Program
. Aftend the mine and ascertain site care and

maintenance along with health and safety procedures
and practices

. Establish and develop systems and controls for
Administration period

. Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, including authorisation of purchase orders

. Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

. Processing and payment of weekly and monthly wages
and salaries

. Approval and processing of weekly payments as part
of the site care and maintenance program for the mine

. Negotiations on leases and access and hire agreements
in relation to the quarry

. Liaising with quarry manager and foreman regarding
operations at Bwich Ffos

. Negctiating terms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
quarry

. Undertaking risk assessment of changes to care and
mainténance program and implementation of such

9



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, Septembper 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

changes

+  Ongoing assessment of care and maintenance position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' may
be downloaded at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/
creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-fees-final.
pdf

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained
by visiting the creditors’ information micro-srte published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided to
creditors upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Glyncastle Resource
Limrited (formerly Unity Mine Limited), Cork Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 expenses to 22 August 2019 totalling
£52 254 (of which £6 was incurred in the report period
between 23 February 2018 and 22 August 2019).

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows:

Disbursements Total
for period disbursements for
Company
23/02/18 to period 30/10/13 to
22/068/19 22/08/18

Glyncastie plc - 564.00
Glyncastie Mining Limited - 2,260.00
Ocean Coal Limited - 355.00
Glyncastie Mingral Handhing Ltd - 85.00
Abbey Mine Limited - 35,00
Centreclear Limited - 185.00

These expenses have arisen as adirect result of administering
the estates and have been paid to independent third parties
by our firm. To date, we have not been reimbursed for any of
the expenses incurred, which principally relate to:

. Court filing fees;

. Courier charges;

. Statutory bonding;
. Travel, accommodation and sustenance;
. Statutory advertising;

. Mail redirection from the Companies’ head office;

Contracted printing and postage of circular to
creditors; and

. Meating room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses charged by the firm
directly and are not attributable to a third party invoice and
may include a profit element. Creditor approval is required
prior to any Category 2 disbursements being drawn. No
Category 2 disbursements have been charged during the
report period or for any of the Administrations to date.

The summary of receipts and payments in respect of
Glyncastle Resource Limited {at Appendix 4) confirms that
a total of £360,358 has been paid in respect of professional
advisor fees and expenses (of which £1,666 was paid in the

report period).

The following agents or professional advisors have been
engaged in this matter to date:

The choice of professicnals was based on the Joint
Administrators’ perception of therr experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Joint
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

During the report peried, the following additional professional
advisors have been paid for work done:

. DAC Beachcroft were instructed to assist on the court
application for the extensions of the administrations,
and were paid £1,666 in the reporting period.

10



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Cohen & Co Techrcal input into the Information Memorandum Tirne Costs

ERA Secluhons (“ERA") To assist the redundant employees to submit their claims to the Fixed Fee
Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO™,

Intralinks Lmited Techrical mput Into the wirtual date room Fixed fee

Gabelle LLP Tax advice Time costs

SLR Consulting Limrted & Graham Daws Associates

Consultancy services with regard to vanous ongoing planning issues  Time costs

DAC Beachcroft LLP Legal adwice Time costs
Duane Morris LLP Legal advica Time costs
Webster Machines Limited Specialists in the provision of minng equipment Fixed fee
Armimus Associates Lid, Maddox Adwsors (UK Limitad, Profiling and reputational research Fixed fae
CSG Computer Services Limited Y software consultants Time casts

DMT Consulting Ltd

Blandford Consuthng

Environmental Scientifics Limitad, RPS - The
Environmental Consultancy Ltd

WWL ALS UK
Caer Health Services Ltd

Glenn Robinson Mining Services, Bl Tonks Vertilaton
Services, Grange (UK) Limited

Feltons Limited
Savills Plc
EPC-UK Plc

Winsor T. Lawis

Technical mining consuitants

Technical geological consultants

Rescue and life extension examinathons

International shipping merchants & haukiers
Staff mecical assessments

Technical mimng consultants

Payrol
Mineral Planning Consultancy
Sub-contracted blasting services

Financial Mining Consultant

Time costs subject to agreed cap

Time costs

Fixed fee

Fixed foe
Fixed fee

Time costs

Fixed fee per payslp
Time costs
Fixed fee

Fixed foo

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Administrator's remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question), apply 1o court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator’s
fees and the armount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of the
Share Capital to either Party A or one of the other interested
parties with a view to implementing the appreved company
voluntary arrangements and rescuing the majority of the
Group as a going concern, We will advise creditors of the
outcome In due course.

Should creditors have any queries, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
benparsens@corkguliy.com.

1



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2013

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Stephen Cork and Andrew Beckingham were appointed as Jont Administrators
of the Group on 30 QOctober 2013, The affars, business and property of the
Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Group's
agent and without personal hability. Andrew Howard Beckingham and Stephen
Robert Cork are both authonsed 1o act as Insclvency Practhoners in the United
Kingdom by the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales This
report has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors and the
Court, pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report IS
pnvata and confidential and may not be relied upon, referrad to, reproduced
or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, by creditors for any purpase other than this
report to them, or, apart from the Court, by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

At Cork Gully LLP we always stnve to provide a professional and efficient
service, however we recegnise that nt1s 1n the nature of insolvency proceedings
for disputes to anse from time to tme  if you should have cause to complain
about the way that we are acting, you shouid, in the first instance, put detalls
of your complant in wnhing to our complaints officer Andn Mather at 6 Snow
Hill Londgon, EC1A 2AY, This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and
we will endeavour to deal with your complant under the supervision of a semor
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the prowision of
further information or following negotiations. However m the event that you
have exhausted our complants procedure and you are not satisfied that your
complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to
the regllatory body that hcences the insolvency practitioner concerned  Any
such complaints should be addressed 10 The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints,
3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission
using an on-ling form avalable at www.govidk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can emall ip.complaints@insclvency gsi.gov.uk, or you may
phong 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at between 1p and 10.5p per minute
from aland line, or for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per munute if you're calling
from the UK.

12



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Gh stie phc (in Admr }]

Previous name: Unity Power plc, Chian Resources Plc

Company number: 05352542

Date of incorporation’ 4 February 2005

Trading acddress: N/A

Current registered office Cork Gully LLF. & Snow Hill, London, EG1A 2AY

Previous registered office: Cork Gully L P. 52 Brook Street, London, W1K SDS

Principal trading activity: The developmant of Unity underground coal mine

Date of appoiniment: 30 October 2013

Appointment made by: Directors

Court name and referance High Court of Justice, Companies Court {Case No. 7322 of 2013}
Administrators appomnted: Stephen Robert Cork and Andraw Beckingham of Cork Guily LLP
Directors Appoimed Resigned

Richard Nugent 29 November 2010

Roy Aubrey Prichford 29 November 2007 3 September 2018
Siman Richarg Rennick 10 July 2009

Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Grffiths Anthory 4 December 2006 23 April 2013
Anthony Peter Barton 4 February 2005 4 December 2006
Sally Ann Brook Shanahan 1 Decemnber 2011 17 June 2013
Jeremy Bewick Dowler 30 March 2008 12 Decamber 2011
Sir Roger Spencer Jones 26 November 2007 23 August 2008
Eustance Patnck Gamet Sherrard 7 February 2011 30 March 2012
David Grenville Thomas 25 January 2007 11 November 2009
Michael Ross Warner 4 February 2005 30 March 2006
Gerwyn Llewsilyn Wilhams 4 December 2006 10 July 2009

lan Wilson 8 June 2011 17 October 2012
Company secretary Appointed Resigned
John Michael Bottomiey 4 February 2005

Share capital

Authorised share caphal of 1,000,000 erdinary shares of £0.01 each of which 206,201,004 have been aliottad

and fully paid.

13



Joint Administraters’ Progress Report, September 2019

Information

Compasny name:
Pravious narme:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registerad office:
Previous registered office:
Principal trading actraty:
Date of appointment,
Appointment made by:
Couwrt name and referenca:

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford
Simen Richard Rennick
Michae| Mark Comer-Jones
John Grffiths Anthony
Michael Arthur

Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Kerth George Leighfield
Richard Howard Rigg
Michael Willam Sharpe
Eustace Painck Garnet Sherrard
Gerwyn Liewellyn Witharmns
Company secretary

John Anthony

Shelagh Rose Willams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Glyncastie Mining Uimited (in Administration)
Honzon Mining Limited

05346654

28 January 2005

NA

Cork Gully LLP, 8 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY
Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS
The development of Unity underground coal mine
30 Octeober 2013

Drrectors

High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No 7324 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Backingnam of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

10 January 2011
10 July 2008

10 July 2008

1 August 2013

8 September 2005
16 June 2008

10 July 2009

18 July 2008

3 September 2005
5 September 2005
25 February 2011
28 January 2005
Appointed

10 July 2009

28 January 2005
Acthonsed share capital of 528,088 ordinary shares of £1.

as follows

Shareholder
Glyncastle plc

Rasigned

3 September 2018

10 Cctober 2013
23 April 2013

14 January 2011
5 Decamber 2011
28 July 2009

20 August 2008
20 August 2008
30 March 2012
13 July 2009
Resigned

23 April 2013

10 July 2008

00 each all of which have been allotted and fully pad

Shares Held
526,068

14



Cork Gully LLP

Company neme:
Previous namels):
Company number:

Date of incarporation:
Trading address®

Currer registerad office:
Previous registered office
Principal tradmg actvity
Date of appointrment:
Appointment made by’
Court name and reference:

Adrmirustrators appointed

Directors

Simon Richard Grant-Rennick
Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchiond

Michael Mark Corner-Jones
John Griffiths Antony
Michael Arthur

Jeremy Bewick Dowler
Eustace Patnck Gamet Sherrard
Gerwyn Llswellyn Williams
Company secretdry

John Anthony

Sally Anne Roberts

Shelagh Rose Willams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Giyncastie Resource Limited (in Administration)

Unity Mine Limited; Horizon Coal Seam Gasificatlon Limited; Horizon Mining Limited
03616432

11 August 1998

Heol Wenalit, Cwmgwrach, Neath, West Glamorgan, SA11 SPT

Cork Gully LLP. & Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Strest, London, WiK 5DS

The identificabon, extraction & sale of commercially viable coal from Urity
30 October 2013

Directors

High Court of Justice, Companies Court {Case No. 7328 of 2013}

Stephen Robert Cork and Andraw Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appoimed Resigned

25 February 2011

25 February 2011

10 July 2009 3 September 2018
1 August 2013 10 October 2013
1 September 2008 23 Apiil 2013

16 June 2008 14 January 2011
10 July 2069 5 Decemnber 2011
25 February 2011 30 March 2012
12 August 1998 13 July 2008
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2009 23 April 2013

12 August 1988 12 October 2000
12 October 2000 10 July 2008

Authonsed share caprial of 1 ordinary shares of £1 00 which has been allotted and fully paid as follows-

Shareholder Shares Held
Glyncastle Mining Limited 1

16



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Company name’
Previous narne;

Company number

Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Previous registered office’
Prncipal trading activrty,
Date of appointment.
Appointment made by:
Court name and reference:

Administrators appointed-

Divectors

Richard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchford
Michael Mark Comer-Jones
John Gniffiths Anthony

Jeremy Bewick Dowler

Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrard

Gerwyn Llewellyn Willams
Company sacretary
Jdohn Griffiths Anthony

Shelagh Rese Wiliams

TSIDE SECRETARIAL LIMITED

Share capital

Ocean Coal Limited {(in Administration)

NA

05567558

19 September 2005

N/A

Cork Guily LLP, & Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

Cork Gully LLP, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS

The identfication, extracton and sale of commercially viable coal
30 October 2013

Directors

High Court of Justice, Companies Court {Casa No. 7326 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingham of Cork Gully LLP

Appoinad Resigned

25 February 2011

20 February 2013 3 September 2018
1 August 2013 10 October 2013
10 July 2000 23 Apni 2013

10 July 2008 5 December 2011
25 February 2011 30 March 2012
19 September 2005 13 July 2009
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2009 23 April 2013

4 July 2007 10 Juty 2008

19 September 2005 4 July 2007

Authorised share capital of 1 ordirary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as follows:

Shareholder Shares Hekd
Glyncastle Mining Limited 1

16



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Giyncastie Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration)

Previous name Honzon Mineral Handling Limited

Company numbaer: 05346865

Date of incorporation 31 January 2005

Trading address: N/A

Current registered office. Cork Gulty LLP, & Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

Previous registerad office: Cork Gulty LLP, 52 Brook Street, Londen, W1K 5DS

Principal trading achwity The identfication, extracton and surface stone and coal

Date of appoinment: 30 October 2013

Appointment made by Diractors

Court name and reference: High Court of Justice, Comparwes Court (Case No. 7325 of 2013)

Administrators appointed: Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Baeckungham of Cork Gully LLP

Directors Appointed Resigned

Richard Nugent 25 February 2011

Roy Aubrey Pitchford 20 Febryary 2013 3 September 2018

Michael Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013

John Gritfiths Anthony 11 Apiil 2005 23 April 2013

Jeremy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011

Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012

Gerwyn Liowellyn Willams 31 January 2005 13 July 2009

Company secretary Appointed Resignad

John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 April 2013

Shelagh Rose Willams 31 January 2005 10 July 2002

Share capital Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as follows®
Shareholder Shares Held
Giyncastle Mining Limited 1

17



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, Septermber 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Abbey Mina Limited (in Administration)
Previous nams’ N/A

Company number: 05303438

Date of incorpration: 03 Decamber 2004

Trading address. N/A

Current registered office: Cork Guily LLP, & Snow Hilt, London, EC1A ZAY

Previous registered office:

Cork Gully LLP. 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS

Principal trading achvity: The dentification, extraction and sale of commencially wiable coal

Date of appoiniment: 30 October 2013

Appomtment mada by: Directors

Court nrame and reference: High Couwrt of Justice, Companies Court {Case No. 7327 of 2013)
Administrators appormted: Stephan Robert Cork and Andrew Baclungham of Cork Guilty LLP
Directors Appointed Resigned
Richard Nugenit 25 February 2011

Roy Aubrey Prtehford 20 February 2013 3 September 2018
Michaet Mark Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
John Grffiths Antharry 1 December 2006 23 Apnl 2013
Jeramy Bewick Dowler 10 July 2009 5 December 2011
Eustace Patnck Garnet Sherrard 25 February 2011 30 March 2012
Gerwyn Liewellyn Willams 3 Decemnber 2004 13 July 2009
Company secratary Appainted Resigned

John Anthony 10 July 2009 23 Apnl 2013
Shelagh Rose Withams 3 December 2004 10 July 2009

Share capltal

Authonsed share capital of 100 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as folows*

Shareholder Shares Held
Glyncastle Resource Limned 1

18



Cork Gully LLP

Information

Company nane;
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation
Trading address:

Current regsterad office
Previous registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Date of appointment.
Appointment made by
Court name and reference.

Administrators appointed:

Directors

Richard Nugent

Ray Aubrey Pitchford
Michael Mark Gomer-Jones
John Grrfiths Anthony
Maurean Hizabath Dance
Douglas Norminees Limited
Jaremy Bawick Dowler
Alan Robert Scofield
Eustace Patnck Garmet Sherrard
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilklams
Company secretary

John Anthony

Blizabeth Maureen Dance
Shelagh Rose Willlams

M W Douglas & Gompany Limited

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Centreciear Ltd (in Administration}

N/A
04899634
15 September 2003

N/A

Cork Gully LLF, 8 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

Cark Guily LLF, 52 Brook Street, London, W1K 5DS

Ralhead owner and seeking opportunities in rail infrastructure

30 October 2013

Diectors

High Court of Justice, Companies Court (Case No. 7328 of 2013)

Stephen Robert Cork and Andrew Beckingharn of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

25 February 2011
20 February 2013
1 August 2013
29 July 2005

1 Fabruary 2005
15 Saptember 2003
10 July 2009

1 February 2005
25 February 2011
29 July 2005
Appointed

10 July 2009

1 February 2005
29 July 2005

15 September 2003

Resigned

3 Saptember 2018
10 Cetober 2013
23 Apnl 2013

29 July 2005

1 Febnuary 2005
& December 2011
29 July 2005

30 March 2012
13 July 2009
Resligned

23 April 2013

28 July 2005

10 Juby 2009

1 February 2005

Authonsed share capital of 100,000 ordinary shares of £0.07 of which 1,500 have been allotted and fully paid as

follows:

Sharehoider

Giyncastle Mineral Handling Limited

Shares Held
1,500

19



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Appendix Il - Group

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Ltd

Structure
Glyncastle Pic
Glyncastle Mining Ltd
l
v ' !
Glyncastle Resource Ltd Ocean Coal Ltd
Abbey Mine Ltd

Centreciear Ltd

20



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix Ill - Extract
from the Joint

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 6
December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors in
each individual company that:

a} The Jeint Administrators continue to manage the
business, affars and property of the Companies in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particular that they-

) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
investment or, in the aiternative, asset or securities
disposals;

1) pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate, agree commercial settlernent;

i) nvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any
clams that the Companies may have against any
person, firm or Companies whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, firm or Companies
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Companies;

iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Jont Administrators as they in ther
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals.

b) If sufficient new investment in the Companies Is
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.

¢} If it appears that there will be sufficient funds to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors’ voluntary hguidation and Stephen Gork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Companies.

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint
Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of

Administrators’ Proposals

the persons for the time being holding office. Creditors
may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you receive these proposals, but before
they are approved.

information about the approval of proposals is
discussed later in this report.

d} If it appears that there will be insufficient funds to
pay a distribution to unsecured creditors of any of
the Companies, the relevant Administratron wilf end
by filing a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar
of Companies. The relevant company will then
automatically be dissoclved by the Regstrar of
Companies three months after the notice is registered.

e} The Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators’
filing of their final progress report and vacating office.

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by the
Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph 52
of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act in respect of Horizon
Mining Limited and each of its subsidiaries, the following
revisions to the Joint Administrators’ proposals were
approved:

. THAT the Joint Administrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement
in accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986;
and

. THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
hzbility under the Administration in accordance with
Paragrapi 98 and 89 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1988 immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filing their final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office.

21



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration)

of Affairs

i
5

Uncertain

Uncertain

Uncertain

Uncertain

RECEIPTS
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank

Sundry Refund
Bank Interast Gross

Goodwill

Imercompany Debtor

PAYMENTS
Transfer 1o Unity Mine Lid

Redirection of Mait

Bank Chamges

Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Cahs at Bank

23/02/2019 to
22/08/2019

2.0

23.15

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Fram

' 30/10/2013 10

22/08/2019

127,915.48

1,613.65

45.02

70.55

129,644.68

129,400.00

18500

45.25

(129,640.25)

4.43

.43

4.43

Glyncastle Mining Limited (in Administration}

ment
of Affairs

816.00

Uncertamn

75,678,281.00

RECBFTS
VAT Refund
GCash at Bank

Sundry Refund
Bank Interest Gross

Intercompany debtor

PAYMENTS

Trangfer 1o Unrty Mine
Re-Direction of Mail
Statronary & Postage

Bank Charges

Balance to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank

From
25/02/2019 to
22/06/201%

11.57

11.57

From
30/10/2013 to
22/08/2019

1,627.50
307.88

2104
398

2,460.40

2,200,00
18500
33.83

91.57

0.00

Q.00

0.00

22



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

z
i

13,767.704.00

RA,336 00
766,031 00

40,455.00

104,233,488 00
528,754.00
$5,612.00
75,494.00
89,716.00

100 00

RECEIFTS
Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

Trading Loans
Coal & Stone Sales

Intarcompany Transfers
VAT Refund

Escrow Funds

Book Debts

Scrap Metal

Young Recred Funding
Fual Sales

Bank Interest Gross
Sundry Refund

Mine Development
Intercompany Dabtor
Leases and Licences
Securtty Funds & Bonds

Furrwture & Equipment

Investment in Subsidianes

PAYMENTS

Heat and Light
Chargeholders

Wages & Salanes
Blectricity & Gas

Plant & Equipment Hire
Agent Fees & Expenses
Rent at Bwich Ffos

Fuel Payments

From
23/02/2019
to
22/08/2019

£

£5.468.00

0.47

48,755 00

37 81

0.68

From
0 1/2013 to
22/0/2019

3,234,710.00
1,530,824.73

1,879,225.43

835,289.03
264,748.00
85,339.97
83,824 06
43,067.39

24,004.90

9.900.00
4,291.34
1,376.40

6,320.46

8,002,919.71

11.88
1,883,966.08
1,876,370.04
1,016,391 15

618,655.36
385,892.68
376,083.32

371.,711.61

Site Secunty

Professional Fees & Expenses
Staff Expenses

Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance
Motor Vehicle Hire & Expenses
Telephcne, Internet & IT
Rescue Services

Lagal Feas & Expensas
Ransom Payments

Loan to Ocean Coal Limited
Stationary, Pnnang & Postage
Office Cleaning

Permits, Registrations
Royalbes

Bwich Ffos Bond

Employee Agent Fees
Storage Costs

Marketing

Bank Charges

Water Treatment

Rates

Water Rates

Planning Application Fees
Re-Direction of Mait

Sundry Expenses

Statutory Advertising

Petty Cash

License Fees

Represented by
Cash at Bank

VAT Controt

14,481.08

1.666.67

180.01
90.00

1,578.38

1,300.00

218.47

582.00

2,08

101,25

160.51

211.00

89,342.91

158.83

(4.033.27)

483,100.34
360,358.70
84,810.47
47,071 86
48,702,62
41,431.24
49,242.90
37.7685.50
36,285.70
28,808 42
22,240.86
18,344.77
16,000.86
67,613.69
13.226.34
10,000.00
8,850.00
6.820.48
6,026.50
5,321,90
4,842.64
4,162.87
5,278.34
2,345.00

1,134.00

3,029 22
200.00
4,216.86

8,043,522.21

23



Joint Admimistrators' Progress Report, September 2019

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

§=
i

5.00

25,000.00

RECEIPTS
VAT refund

Intercompary Debts

PAYMENTS

N/A

Balance to Hand
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank

From
23/02/2019 to
22/08/2019

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration)

meirt
of Affairs

2,944.00

252,000.00

RECEIFTS

Transfer from Unity Mine

Limited

Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

Licenses

PAYMENTS
Lease Retainer Fea
Ae-Direction of Mail

Bani Charges

Balance to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Banl

| Z3/02/2019,10

22/08/2019;

267

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
30/10/2013 to
22/08/201 %

§.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

22,240 86

2,943.71

13.10

25,197 .67

25,000.00
195.00
2.67

(25,197.67)
0.00

0.00

0.00

Centreclear Limited {in Administration)

Stateme
of Affalrs

Uncertain

Uncertan

RECEWTS
VAT Refund
Bank Irnterest Gross

Land & Buildings

Agent/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Legal Expenges
Re-Dsrection of Maj
Bank Charges

Rates

Loan to Uity Mine Lid

Balance to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

FLT Interest Beaning
Current Account

From
23/02/2019

o

22/08/2019

£

0.05

0.05

From
/1072013 to
22/08/2019

£
418.68
0.80
138,820.00
139,239.48
1,875.00
3,692.00
55.00
355.00
40.00
52.00
133,146.00
(139,215.00)
24.48

24.48

24.48

24



Cork Guily LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Plc {in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Plarwung
Shareholders

Creditors

Investigatons

Realisation of Assets
Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Centreclear Limited (in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Adminustration & Planning
Creditors

investigabons

Realisation of Assets
Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Far the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

2 o
i 2E 33 g %
i 93 iz 2 s
.

2 P35 B #
0.00 000 0.40 0.40 96.00
0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
o 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0,00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Q.00 0.0 040 0.40 96.00

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

= -
5 i 2 § £
& 3 _g °
H £ I
: R 3 £
[ & =
0.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 96.00
000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 Q.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 040 040 96.00

Average
Hourly Rete

245.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

240.00

Aversge
Hourly Rate

240,00

0.00

D.00

6.00

24000

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
August 2019

g g

B

2 3

P
71.17 24.064.00
7.65 3,0Mm.25
26.25 9,294.75
2.00 850.00
4.80 1,873.50
11187 3925250

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
August 2019

¢ a

-

2 3

]G
3712 1128625
16.19 5,018.75
2.80 1,010.00
2265 9.626.26
78.76 26,941.25

25



Jont Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2019

Time Costs

Qcean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Claasification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investiganons

Realisation of Assets
Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

Manager

0.c0

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

QOther Senlor

Professionals

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (in Administration}

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Plarining

Creditors
Investgations
Reahsation of Assets
Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

0.00

0.00

Q.0¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

Manager

0.00

000

000

0.00

0.00

i

=

g

i

:

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Assistants &
Support Staff

0.00

0.00

i)
i

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Total Hours

0.00

ooc

.00

a.00

0.00

Totad Hours

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Time Coot

0.00

0.00

0.00

a00

Time Cost

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Average
Hourly Rate

00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Average
Houwrdy Rate

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period

30 October 2013 to 22
August 2019
£ :
]
z 8
P
38.62 11,349.25
17.59 5,523.75
2.90 1,030.00
8.00 3,400.00
6711 21,203.00
For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
August 2018
g 2
2 g
L
367 11,075.75
17.27 5,249.00
2.80 1,010.00
16.10 6,842.50
7234 2417725

26



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Statutory returns, reports & meeting

Iretral post-appointment notficaton
{etters, including creditors

Cashsenng general, including bonding
Job planming & progression meetings
Taxation non-trading

Collechon of company reconds
insurance

Travaiing

Flling

Company searches

Other

Shareholders
General commurications
Return of capital

Cther

Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargehoider
Claims adjudicabon

General communications

Other

Creditors - Floating

General communications

Other

Creditors - Employses & RPO

Claims adjudication

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

coo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.0¢

0.00

D.oc

0.0¢

0.00

000

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

Manager

2530

0.20

0.00

8.10

0.00

o.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

0.00

2.80

34.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.60

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other Senlor
Professionals

6.70

0.00

4.60

.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.70

4.30

0.00

18.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

C.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

000

Asalstants &
Support Staft

0.00

14.80

040

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

16.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

Total Hours

0.20

19.40

650

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

a9.80

4.30

671.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

c.00

2.60

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

Time Cost

10727.00

7000

4472.00

223100

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

179.00

1840.00

.00

19519.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.00

0.00

910.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Average
Hourly Rats

319.26

350.00

230.52

343.23

.00

TR

0.00

0.00

223.75

427.91

0.00

288.74

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

350.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period

30 October 2013 to 22
August 2019
-“»
5 ¥
-]
s 3
: i
§72.95 246,220.02
14.70 5,396.00
521.30 148,064.57
1,317.95 847,921.26
368,85 11,271.01
17.65 4,833.75
8.85 3,696.74
196,90 98.896.50
T2.70 25.680.51
740 2.526.00
14792 58,085.20
301527  1,452,597.56
2.20 833.10
2.00 850.00
0.10 26.60
4,30 1,809.70
229.85 125,898.54
1.50 462,53
63.55 27,146.59
28.20 11,277.060
18 05 8,848 50
0.60 12000
16.00 6,784.48

27



Joint Administrators' Progress Report, September 2019

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration) continued

Classification of Wark Function

General communicatons
Other

Craditors - Unsecured
Reporting

Claims adjudication
General communications
Distnbutions.

Other

ROT clams

Investigations - Directors

Directors comrespondence & conduct
CDDA report/return

Statutory book 8 accounting records
Investigations - General

Assat tracing

Enguines of advisors

Other matters.

Partner

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.0¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold & leasehold property
Goodwill & IPR

Sale of business

Other tangible assets

Other matters

Insurance

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

Frashald & leasehold property

0.00

0.00

250.00

0.00

0.60

0.00

000

For the period 23 February 2019 t0 22 August 2019

Manager

0.00

0.00

Goo

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

G 0o

0.00

560

0.00

16.10

0.00

coo

0.00

1440

Other Senior
Protessionals

0.00

Q.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

G 0o

0.00

0.00

1.00

1.00

6.00

0.00

0.00

¢ ]v.s]

0.00

0.00

0.00

Assistants &

Support Staft

0.00

000

0.00

690

0.00

0.00

.00

4.90

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

900

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total Hours

0.00

0.00

2.00

0.00

750

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,10

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.00

1.00

5.60

Q.00

27510

Q.00

0.00

0.00

14.40

Time Cost

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1866.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2776.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

240,00

240.00

1960.00

G 00

162795.00

000

0.00

0.00

5040.00

Average
Hourly Rate

0.00

0.00

0.00

248,80

ooo

0.00

0.00

274.85

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

240.00

240.00

350.00

0.00

$31.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

350.00

For the Total Period 30

October 2013 to 22 August
2019
;3
£ 8
1}
41.55 14,630.10
13.15 3.619.92
138,60 54,720.43
20.50 5,596.70
82.20 25,500.70
1.50 637.50
79.42 19,908.50
3.85 1,173.25
T28.12 306,102.75
4.70 1,727.50
12.50 4,052.50
§.30 1,060.00
5.10 1,820.00
1.80 32000
10.65 2,113
39.85 11,7910
€0.40 33,817.30
7.00 2,975.00
8,877.92 3,924,779,16
82.70 39,085,75
18.70 8,291.13
1.20 473.00
15.90 5,677.50

28



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd {(in Administration) continued

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

5 3 3 g %

Ciassification of Work Function g § 33 £ z H

L A | I A

2
Book debts 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sale of business 63.00 3.30 0.00 [1]¢4] 66,30 40316.50
Stock/WIF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other intangible assets 000 1.30 0.0¢ 0.00 1.30 643.50
Cther tangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Cash/bank 0.00 D.00 .00 Q.0G 0.00 0.00
Other matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ooa 0.00
Agems/vValuers Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
313.00 40.70 0.00 9.00 36270 210755.00
Trading

Trading on decision/strategy Q.00 5.10 000 0.00 510 1785.00
Sales and customers 000 0.00 1.30 0.00 1.30 280.00
Purchasers and supphers 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Landlord 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Employees & Payroll inc PAYENIC Q.00 7.60 1.40 0.00 9.00 2996.00
ROT 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wtilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 £.00 1440.00
Secunty 0.00 0.60 0.0 0.00 0.60 210.00
Insurance ooo 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 240.00
HP/lease/3rd party negotiations. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Financial comtrol/accounting 0.00 0.00 ooo 0.00 000 0,00
Taxation - VAT 0.00 Q.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Taxation - CT .00 610 0.00 0.00 6.10 1440 G0
Cther matters Q.00 1.50 o.00 1.20 2.70 8§13 00
i .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 20.90 270 8.20 31.80 9184.00
Total Hours 313.00 99.30 19,00 40.90 47220 242,234.00

Average
Hourly Rate

0.00

608.09

o000

49500

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

350.00

200,00

0.00

0.00

332.89

0.00

240.00

350.00

24000

0.00

0.00

0.00

236.07

301.11

0.06

288.81

512.99

For the Total Period 30
October 2013 to 22 August
2019

g S

2 3

!
2.00 801.19
178.60 97,883.45
5.55 2,576.15
1,70 869.60
102.55 51,677.75
2.40 756.75
5.65 2,568.63
0.85 445.40
7.372.52 4,171,978.76
608.50 289,543.44
327.55 144,787.68
B11.29 350,383.71
390.85 177.410.76
.20 85.00
18.00 4,708.00
24,90 10,805.14
34.45 16,353.24
4,18 1,258.83
10.50 5,304.00
19.45 8,250.05
8.10 1,440.00
187.70 74,266.83
100 200 00
2415.59 1,084,796.48
13,575.45 7,029,076.56



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Statutory returns, reports & meeting

Inttial post-appointment nobfication
letters, incivding crednors

Cashienng general, including bonding
Job planring & progress$ion meetngs
Taxation norr-trading

Filng

Other

Creditors ~ Fixed
Reporting to fixed chargehalder
General communications
Other

Creditors - Unsecured
Reporting

Clarms adjudication
General communications
Other

Creditors

Investigations - Directors

Diwrectors correspondence & conduct

CDDA reportiratum

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o0

c.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Freenold & ieasencid propery

Sale of business

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

0.00

[l

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o0

o000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

A.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

oao

Protesslonals

Q.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

0.00

0.0%

00d

Assistants &

Support Staff

0.00

0.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

Q.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

oob

0.00

Total Hours

0.00

0.00

0.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

o0

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

Time Cost

0.00

0.00

96.00

0.00

0.0

0.00

0.00

0.00
c.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Average
Hourly Rate

0.00

0.00

240.00

0.00

LRy

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

a00

000

0.00

0.00

0po

0.00

For the Total Period
30 October 201310 22
August 2019

z g

i

g f
2815 10,382.00
1.00 200.00
7.25 1,848.25
17.00 8,9569.00
380 1,027.00
5.80 1,200.50
2.37 474.00
6537  24,000.75
2.00 584.00
0.25 106.25
970  3,516.00
1610 6,290.50
0.40 170.00
1.95 846.75
6,54 1,308.00
36.94 12,622.50
0.80 160.00
3.00 1,275.00
3.80 1,435.00
1.50 B637.50
68,60 38,105.00



Joint Administrators” Progress Report, September 2019

Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration} co
Freehold & leasehold property 0.00
o.p0
Trading
Employees & Payrolt nc PAYE/NIC 0.00
0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Yotal Fees Claimed

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

Partner

Classlification of Work Function

Adminstration & Planning 0.00
Creditors 0.00
Investiganons 0.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Cork Gully LLP charge ottt rates® from 1 September 2018
Partners/Directors

Associates/Managers

Other Senior Professionails

Assistants and Support Staff

Time s charged in mimmum units of & minutes

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

ntinued
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 oam 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0,40 0.40 96.00
0.00

For the period 23 February 2019 to 22 August 2019

il

i

Py

Profssslonals
Total Hours
Time

0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 48.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 600 Q.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.00 0.00 020 0.20 48.00
£
495-620
350450
200-290
85-240

“The creditors’ commuttees for both Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly
Unity Mine bimited) and Glyncastie Minng Limited {formerty Honzon Mining
Limited} passed resolutions confirming that the Joint Administrators’ be
authonsed to charge an uphft of 33% on their houdy charge out rates for the

penod 1 January 2015 to 15 July 2016 as a result of the finang:
provided by Cork Gully LLP to these administrations.

1al support

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

24000

240.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.20 40.00
68.30 36,782.50
020 85.00
020 §5.00
17481 1501575
For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22
August 2019
11
35.92 10,702.25
18.72 4,991.25
280 1,010.00
0.10 24.00
54.44 16,703.50

31



